be subject to the satisfaction of Investor of the following 
conditions: 

(a) Execution and Delivery of this Agreement: This 
Agreement, duly executed and delivered by the respective 
parties hereto. 

(b) Budget: Investor hereby approves a production budget 
that does not exceed Two Million, Eight-Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($2,800,000.00 USD.), subject to the potential 
attachment of Morgan Freeman, in which case the Investor 
hereby approves a production budget that does not exceed Four 
Million, Seven-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000 USD). 
Investor agrees that Producer shall have sole discretion over the 
budget items, including, without limitation, the rates for the 
director, cast and crew; provided that such rates are within 
customary industry standards based on the budget and